Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 11

BRIGWARD

B L ORI DA

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND COLLECTIVE COMMUNITY INITIATIVE, LLC FOR MINOR HOME
REPAIR IN NW POMPANO BEACH CRA RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

This First Amendment is entered into by and between Broward County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Collective Community Initiative, LLC, a Florida
limited liability company (“CCI”) (collectively referred to as the “Parties”).

RECITALS

A. The Parties entered into the Agreement between Broward County and Collective
Community Initiative, LLC, for minor home repair in NW Pompano Beach CRA Residential District,
dated December 28, 2021 (the “Agreement”), to provide minor home repair in NW Pompano
Beach CRA Residential District.

B. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Initial Term of the
Agreement (as defined in the Agreement) until April 15, 2023, to increase the not-to-exceed
amounts, and to make certain other changes.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. All
capitalized terms not expressly defined within this First Amendment shall retain the meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to this First Amendment are indicated
herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and bold/underlining to indicate additions.
Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

3. Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

4.1. Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date this Agreement is fully
executed by the Parties (“Effective Date”), and shall end on Becember31,-2022 April 15,
2023 (“Initial Term”), unless terminated earlier or extended pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement. Upon written approval the Contract Administrator prior to the end of the
Initial Term, this Agreement may be extended for up to one (1) additional year, in which
event the same terms and conditions, including rates, shall continue to apply for the one-
year extension term.

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 10f11



Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 11

4. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

5.1  Maximum Amounts. For all goods and services provided under this Agreement,
County will pay CCl up to a maximum amount as follows:

Services/Goods Not-To-Exceed
Project Costs (all fees paid to Contractors and Subcontractors for $3257090=00
Projects, excluding Excess Project Costs and CCl Administration Fee) $465,000.00
CCl Administration Fee for Project Costs {including Monthly $55,250.00
Administration Fee) $79,050.00
Excess Projects Costs (excluding CCl Administration Fee) $42,735.00
CCl Administration Fee for Excess Project Costs (17% of invoiced $7,265.00
Excess Project Costs)
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $430,250-:00
$594,050.00

Except as otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, pPayment shall be made only
for Services actually performed and completed pursuant to this Agreement, as set forth
in Exhibit C (Program Budget and Payment Schedule), which amount shall be accepted by
CCl as full compensation for all such Services. CCl acknowledges that the amounts set
forth in this Agreement are the maximum amounts payable and constitute a limitation
upon County’s obligation to compensate CCI for work under this Agreement. These
maximum amounts, however, do not constitute a limitation of any sort upon CCI’s
obligation to perform all Services. Unless and except to the extent expressly required in
this Agreement, CCl shall not be reimbursed for any expenses it incurs.

5. Section 5.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows:

5.2.  Requests for Payment. CCI shall invoice County for Services performed fereach
Project-only-upon-PRroject-Completion; as follows:

(a) for the first nine {9) months of the Initial Term, a Monthly Administration Fee per
Exhibit C;

{b) For each of the 26 Projects, an initial invoice for the Project cost plus half (50%) of
the total CCl Administration Fee for the Project, through a Request for Payment
submitted with the following documentation for the applicable Project: Work
Authorization fully executed by County; fully executed Homeowner and Contractor
Agreement; and Mortgage and Note executed by homeowner with accompanying

recording fee; and

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 2 of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 11

{c) Upon completion of each Project, a second invoice for the remainder of the
applicable CCI Administration Fee (minus offset as set forth below) with the
documentation listed below.

All invoices must utilize the Request for Payment form provided in Exhibit F. All Requests
for Payment must be in accordance with the Program Budget set forth in Exhibit C and
oenly-be-for-Servicesperformed. The total CCl Administration Fee, including the Monthly
Administration Fee and the per-Project Administration Fee, for all Projects shall not
exceed 17% of the total Project Costs (including Excess Project Costs). CCI shall ensure
the second invoices for the remainder of the CCl Administration Fee for each Project are
reduced to offset the total Monthly Administration Fee (i.e., an offset of $1,125/Project
for each of the 26 Projects).

Upon completion of each Prolect CCl shaII submit the foIIowmg information to County

m—the—Request—f-er—Paymenfe the second invoice for the remamder of the CCI

Administration Fee {minus the offset):

5-2-2: Copies of any contracts, estimates, proposals, purchase orders, change orders, or

equivalent documents authorizing any work or activities by a Subcontractor or a third

party for which-it-isseeking-payment the Project;

5.2.32. For materials, copies of quotations, estimates, proposals, or paid receipts from
vendor/supplier or credit card receipts; for Contractor expenses or services, Aa certified
copy of the Contractor’s proposal, quotation, or invoices for the Project indicating the
work, services, or activities rendered, or material purchases, and the actual dates for
same in accordance with the Homeowner-Contractor Agreement;

5.2.43. A certification by CCI’s administrator that the services being invoiced have been
received-or-completed contracted for by CCl or the homeowner;

5.2.54. A signed acknowledgment of the homeowner certifying that the homeowner has
received all warranty documents required by law;

5.2.65. Trailing lien waivers (i.e., final lien releases or cancelled checks) providing
evidence that previous payments made on the basis of prior Request for Payments have

been funded to the appropriate Contractors, Subcontractors, suppliers, or trades.

6. Exhibits B, C, F, and G are replaced in its entirety with amended Exhibits B, C, F, and G
attached hereto.

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page3of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 11

7. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this First Amendment and the
Agreement, the Parties agree that this First Amendment shall control. The Agreement, as
amended herein by this First Amendment, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement
as amended in this First Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the
terms hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or
written.

8. Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

9. Contractor acknowledges that through the date this First Amendment is executed by
Contractor, Contractor has no claims or disputes against County with respect to any of the

matters covered by the Agreement.

10. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be the date of complete execution by the
Parties.

11. This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, whether signed physically or
electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,

shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(The remainder of this page is blank.)

First Amendment to CCl Agreement ' Page 4 of 11



Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment:
BROWARD COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its
Mayor or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board actiononthe ___ day of

2022, and Collective Community Initiative, LLC, signing by and through its ts CEO, duly authorlzed

to execute same.

ATTEST:

By:
Broward County Administrator, as

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners

RDH/cv

2022-09-22 CCI First Amendment
09/22/2022

#612036.2

First Amendment to CCl Agreement

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By:

Mayor

day of , 2022

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

Digitally signed by Rene D.
Harrod
L Reason: Approved as to form
By 3 Date: 2022.09.22 16:05:27 -04'00

René D. Harrod (Date)
Chief Deputy County Attorney

Page 5 of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 11

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND COLLECTIVE COMMUNITY INITIATIVE, LLC FOR MINOR HOME
REPAIR IN NW POMPANO BEACH CRA RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR

By: _I>
Authorized Signer

Dahlia Baker, Chief Executive Officer
Print Name and Title

3\2 day of ¢ ¥mbe, 20 21

WITNESS/ATTEST:

By: JM W
Jahlisa ?eyéy, Corp% cretary/or other witness

(CORPORATE SEAL)

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 6 of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 11

EXHIBIT B
Project Schedule

The table below lists the main work tasks required to be completed by CCl prior to the expiration
of the Agreement. The deadlines stated below may be adjusted upon request of CCl and written
approval of the Contract Administrator.

Milestone/Task Deadline for Completion
Complete community outreach March 1, 2022
Homeowner Selection March 31, 2022

May 30, 2022 (first group)
September 30, 2022 (second group)
October 30, 2022 (third group)

Inspection and Competitive Solicitation
Procedures

Preparation and completion of Work

Authorizations and Homeowner-Contractor October 30, 2022
Agreements

Project work January 30, 2023
Program closeout April 15, 2023

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 7 of 11



Exhibit 1

Page 8 of 11
EXHIBIT C
PROGRAM BUDGET
Activity Amount/Unit Amount

Minor Home Repair (pursuant to | $15,000 per home (plus up to Not to exceed $465,000

Work Authorizations) an additional $15,000 for roof

repair/replacement)
CCl Monthly Administration Fee | $3,250 per month for the first 9 Collectively not to
(payable monthly in advance; months of the Initial Term exceed $79,050*

only payabile for first 9 months
of Initial Term)

CCl Project Administration Fee 17% of Project Costs, up to
maximum of $3,040 per project

17% on Excess Project Costs (if Not to exceed $7,265
needed; as detailed below)
Excess Project Costs (if needed) | As detailed below Not to exceed $42,735
(excluding CCl Project
Administration Fee)
TOTAL $594,050

* For the first 9 months of the Initial Term, CCl shall be paid a Monthly Administration Fee of
$3,250/month, which shall constitute and be allocated as advance payments toward the 17% CCI
Administration Fee permitted on the Projects. As a result of these advance payments, the actual
invoiced amount of the CCl Administration Fee for Projects will be less than 17%. The Parties
shall cooperate, and CCl shall adjust the invoiced amount of the CCl Administration Fee for
Projects (reduced approximately $1,125 per Project), to ensure the total Project Administration
Fee for all Projects does not exceed 17% of the total cost for all Projects.

The above amounts are the anticipated total Program costs. However, if CCl and the Contract
Administrator determine that additional amounts are required for one or more Projects, the
County Administrator may approve the utilization of Excess Projects Costs in a total amount not
more than $50,000 inclusive of the 17% CCl Project Administration Fee. Any such Excess Project
Costs shall be allocated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement utilizing Quotations,
Work Authorization, and Change Orders, as applicable.

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 8 of 11



EXHIBIT F
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

Payee:

Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 11

Homeowner Name:

Address:

Project Cost Amount:

Attachments:
s Approved Work Authorization
o Executed Homeowner Contractor Agreement
¢ Executed Mortgage/Note

Final Project Accounting:

Description Services Provided by | Amount
Contractor

Administration Fee ccl

Total Project Costs

Attachments:
e Final Inspection Report
e Building permit cards (signed off)
e Homeowner Satisfaction Survey
e Contractor detailed invoice
e Copy of Warranty to Homeowner

¢ Signed receipt from Homeowner for warranty and product warranties

e Final lien releases

e Proof of payment for prior Request For Payment (if applicable)

Certification: | certify that this billing is correct and just, and based upon obligations of records
for the Project; that the work and services are in accordance with Broward County approved
Agreement, including any amendments thereto; and that the progress of the work and services
under the Agreement are satisfactory and are consistent with the amount billed.

Signature and title of Authorized Official Date
Approved:
Signature and title of County Designee Date

First Amendment to CCl Agreement

Page 9 of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 11

EXHIBIT G
PROGRAM GUIDELINES

MINOR HOME REPAIR PROGRAM-BROWARD COUNTY

Funding Available:  $465,000

Eligibility

Home located within the Residential District of the Northwest District of the Pompano
Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (13 homes in Municipal District 4; and 13
homes in Municipal District 5).

Home is owner-occupied homesteaded property with a market value (according to the
Broward County Property Appraiser) of not more than $200,000 (or such higher amount
approved in writing by the Contract Administrator).

13 homes in each of Municipal District 4 and Municipal District 5

Selected homes shall be within a one-block radius of at least three other homes that
are part of the Program.

Property must be owner occupied, verified by CCl

No unpermitted or illegal additions allowed

Proof of homeowner’s insurance

Proof of paid property taxes, verified by CCI

Permitted Repairs

Award

Exterior paint {(including repair/replacement of fascia boards and soffits
Driveway/sidewalk repair

Roof repair/replacement, including sheathing replacement, roof deck strengthening,
hurricane strap installation

Window and door repair/replacement

Hurricane storm shutters

Fencing repair/replacement/installation

Landscaping, mailboxes, and house numbers

Other minor home repair approved by County as a project to eliminate slum and blight

Up to $15,000 per household (plus up to an additional $15,000 for roof
repair/replacement if approved by Division; any increases above that amount require
County Administrator approval)

Contractor selection criteria

Contractor must meet licensing requirements and be registered with Broward County
Selection will be through competitive bid process
Homeowner-Contractor Agreement will be executed in the form provided by County

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 10 of 11



Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 11

Loan terms

Five (5) year zero percent (0%) interest, deferred payment loan; secured by mortgage
Payment due upon sale, transfer, or refinance of property within five (5) year loan term
Loan forgiven (mortgage satisfied) after the five (5) year loan term in compliance with
loan documents

In the event of termination of homestead exemption, the loan becomes due.

First Amendment to CCl Agreement Page 11 of 11






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 1 - First Amendment to Agreement.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



